the Subscription. The net proceeds to the Company from the Subscription are approximately
HK$1,627 million, among which, (i) approximately 90%, or HK$1,464.3 million, will be
used for development of core business and its ecosystem, including but not limited to brand
promotion, marketing and R&D investment; and (ii) approximately 10%, or HK$162.7
million, will be used for replenishment of liquidity and general corporate purposes.

– 3 –

Effects of the Vendor Placing and Subscription on the Shareholding Structure of the
Company

The table below sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the
completion of the Vendor Placing and Subscription; (ii) immediately after the completion of the
Vendor Placing but before the completion of the Subscription, and (iii) immediately after the
completion of the Vendor Placing and Subscription.

Shareholder

Immediately before the
completion of the Vendor
Placing and Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the

Vendor Placing but before
the completion of
the Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the Vendor
Placing and Subscription

Number of
Shares held

Percentage
(%)

Number of
 Shares held

Percentage
 (%)

Number of
Shares held

Percentage
 (%)

Top-up Vendor 581,104,935 58.40 547,884,935 55.06 581,104,935 56.52
Placees – 0.00 33,220,000 3.34 33,220,000 3.23
Other Shareholders 413,895,065 41.60 413,895,065 41.60 413,895,065 40.25

Total 995,000,000 100.0 995,000,000 100.0 1,028,220,000 100.0

Note: The percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

By order of the Board
Giant Biogene Holding Co., Ltd

Yan Jianya
Chairman of the Board

Xi’an, the PRC
May 24, 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Yan Jianya, Ms. Ye Juan,
Ms. Fang Juan, Ms. Zhang Huijuan and Ms. Yan Yubo as executive directors, and Mr. Huang
Jin, Mr. Shan Wenhua and Ms. Wong Sze Wing as independent non-executive directors.